COUNTRY HEIGHTS HOLDINGS BERHAD (119416-K)

Part A – Explanatory Notes Pursuant to FRS 134


1. Basis of Preparation
The interim financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention unless otherwise indicated.
The interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with the requirements of FRS 134:  Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.
The interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2005.  These explanatory notes attached to the interim financial statements provide an explanation of events and transactions that are significant to the understanding of the changes in the financial position and performance of the Group since the year ended 31 December 2005.
2. Changes in Accounting Policies

The significant accounting policies adopted are consistent with those of the audited financial statements for year ended 31 December 2005 except for the adoption of the following new/revised Financial Reporting Standards (“FRS”) effective for financial period beginning 1 January 2006:
FRS 2

Share-based Payment

FRS 3

Business Combinations
FRS 5

Non-current Assets Held for Sale and Discontinued Operations

FRS 101
Presentation of Financial Statements

FRS 102
Inventories

FRS 108
Accounting Policies, Changes in Estimates and Errors

FRS 110
Events after the Balance Sheet Date

FRS 116
Property, Plant and Equipment

FRS 121
The Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates

FRS 127
Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements

FRS 128
Investments in Associates

FRS 131
Interests in Joint Ventures

FRS 132
Financial Instruments:  Disclosure and Presentation

FRS 133
Earnings Per Share

FRS 136
Impairment of Assets

FRS 138
Intangible Assets

FRS 140 
Investment Property
2. Changes in Accounting Policies (Contd.)
Other than FRS 101, 116 and 140, the adoption of the other FRSs above does not have significant financial impact on the Group.  The principal effects of the changes in accounting policies resulting from the adoption of the other new/revised FRSs are discussed below:

(a) FRS 101:  Presentation of Financial Statements

The adoption of the revised FRS 101 has affected the presentation of minority interest, share of net after-tax results of associates and other disclosures.  In the consolidated balance sheet, minority interests are now presented within total equity.  In the consolidated income statement, minority interests are presented as an allocation of the total profit or loss for the period.  A similar requirement is also applicable to the statement of changes in equity.  FRS 101 also requires disclosure, on the face of the statement of changes in equity, total recognized income and expenses for the period, showing separately the amounts attributable to equity holders of the parent and to minority interest.

The current period’s presentation of the Group’s financial statements is based on the revised requirements of FRS 101, with the comparatives restated to conform with the current period’s presentation.
(b) FRS 116:  Property, Plant and Equipment
The adoption of this new FRS has resulted in a prospective change in the accounting estimates for depreciation of the hotel properties and exhibition centre and showroom and the comparatives as at 31 December 2005 are not restated. Prior to 1 January 2006, these assets were not depreciated as it is the Group’s practice to maintain these properties at a high standard and condition to sustain its image. Upon the adoption of FRS 116 at 1 January 2006, all the hotel properties and exhibition centre and showroom are to be depreciated systematically over the estimated useful life of the assets. Depreciation of the hotel properties and exhibition centre and showroom is charged to profit or loss. 

2.
Changes in Accounting Policies (Contd.)
(c) FRS 140:  Investment Property

The adoption of this new FRS has resulted in a change in accounting policy for investment properties.  Investment properties are now stated at fair value, representing open-market value determined by external valuers. Gain or losses arising from changes in the fair values of investment property are recognized in the profit or loss in the period which they arise.  Prior to 1 January 2006, investment property was stated at valuation.  Revaluations were carried out at least once every five years and any revaluation increase is taken to equity as a revaluation surplus.  The investment properties were last revalued in 2004.  In accordance with the transitional provision of FRS 140, this change is applied prospectively and the comparatives as at 31 December 2005 are not restated. 

3. Audit Opinion on 2005 Financial Statements

The auditors’ report on the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2005 was not qualified.
4. Segmental Information for the Current Period to Date


[image: image1.emf]6 months ended

30-Jun-06 30-Jun-05

RM'000 RM'000

Segment revenue

Property developments 28,554            33,177          

Hotel operations 22,331            24,892          

Exhibition operations 4,129              2,311            

Leisure operations 10,157            13,176          

Rental operations 23,853            21,588          

Medical Tourism 13,445            9,301            

Others 4,874              2,853            

107,343           107,298         

Elimination of inter segment sales (8,983)             (5,066)           

Total 98,360            102,232         

Segment results

Property developments 1,939              10,323          

Hotel operations (7,139)             401               

Exhibition operations (5,137)             (4,477)           

Leisure operations (384)                (2,725)           

Rental operations 8,936              9,970            

Medical Tourism 2,099              1,947            

Others 1,900              (2,407)           

2,214              13,032          

Unallocated corporate gain -                  40,107          

Profit from operations 2,214              53,139          


5. Unusual Items Due to Their Nature, Size or Incidence

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows during the period under review.
6. Change in Estimate

Other than changes in Note 2 (b), there were no other major changes in method of estimates during the period under review.
7. Seasonal or Cyclical Factors

The Group operations were not affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.
8. Dividends paid

There were no dividends paid during the period under review.

9. Carrying Amount of Revalued Assets

The valuation of property, plant and equipment and investment properties have been brought forward without amendment from the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2005.
10. Issuance or Repayment of Debt and Equity Securities

During the period under review, the issued and paid-up ordinary share capital of the Company was increased from 275,699,400 to 275,707,403 by virtue of the exercise of 8,003 warrants at an exercise price of RM3.31 per ordinary shares. The warrants expired on 5 May 2006.
Further to the issuance of up to RM150 million nominal value Bank Guaranteed Commercial Papers/Medium Term Notes Programme ("BG CP/MTN Programme") by Mega Palm Sdn Bhd ("MPSB"), a wholly-owned subsidiary of Country Heights Holdings Berhad as disclosed in the first quarter results, there is no other issuance, cancellation, repurchase, resale and repayment of debt and equity securities during the period under review.
11. Changes in the Composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Group during the current quarter and the period under review.
12. Capital Commitments

There were no changes in capital commitments since the last annual balance sheet as at 31 December 2005.

13. Contingent Liabilities / Assets

Further to the Majlis Perbandaran Subang Jaya (“MPSJ”) case as mentioned in the first quarter results, there are no other material contingent liabilities except the above and as disclosed in Note 25 (a) to (b). No contingent assets except as disclosed in Note 25 (d) to (f) as at the date of this report.
14. Subsequent event

Other than the issue of Bank Guarantee Papers and Medium Term Notes of up to RM150 million in nominal value comprising of Bank Guarantee Commercial Papers of RM80 million in nominal value and Bank Guarantee Medium Term Notes of RM70 million in nominal value by Mega Palm Sdn Bhd, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Country Heights Holdings Berhad as disclosed in the first quarter, there was no other major subsequent event as at the date of this report.
15. Review of To Date Performance (against previous year)

The Group recorded lower revenue for the period ended 30 June 2006 of RM98.4 million as compared to RM102.2 million in the year ended 30 June 2005. Lower revenue recognised for the year was mainly due to decrease in room occupancy in the hotels.

The Group reported a loss before taxation in current period ended 30 June 2006 of RM 22.5 million against profit before taxation of RM 22.5 million in the previous period ended 30 June 2005. The loss was mainly due to changes in accounting estimates of depreciation of property, plant and equipment with the adoption of FRS 116 as disclosed in Note 2 (b) and also decreases in revenue contribution from the hotels and property development division for the 6 months period ended 30 June 2006 while in the 6 months period ended 30 June 2005, there was gain on disposal of subsidiaries amounting to RM 40.1 million.
16. Material Changes in the Quarterly Results as Compared with the Immediate Preceding Quarter

The Group’s revenue for the current second quarter ended 30 June 2006 increased by approximately RM15.0 million to RM 56.7 million as compared to the first quarter ended 31 March 2006 of RM41.7 million. The increase was mainly due to higher sales reported from property development in current quarter.

The Group recorded a loss before taxation of RM7.9 million for the 3 months period from 1 April 2006 to 30 June 2006 against loss of RM14.6 million for the 3 months period ended 31 March 2006. The change in accounting estimate of the depreciation of property, plant and equipment has materially affected the Group results for current quarter but the effect was mitigated by lesser provision of expenses made in current quarter as compared to the first quarter ended 31 March 2006.
17. Commentary on Prospects 

The Directors are of the opinion that the overall performance of the Group will largely depend on the property market demands and the performance for tourism and hospitality sector. Barring unforeseen circumstances, the overall performance of the Group is expected to remain sustainable in year 2006 except for the changes in accounting policy as disclosed in Note 2 which may materially affect the financial results of the Group.

18. Variance on Profit Forecast / Profit Guarantee 

Not applicable.

19. Taxation

Taxation comprises:


[image: image2.emf]30-Jun-06 30-Jun-05 30-Jun-06 30-Jun-05

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Malaysian taxation 

- current period

                  (15)                (922)                  (15)              1,205 

- deferred tax

                (275)                 161                   (24)                 871 

                (290)                (761)                  (39)              2,076 

Share of taxation of associated 

companies

                      2                        -                     56                        - 

                (288)                (761)                    17               2,076 

3 months ended 6 months ended


The effective tax rate for the Group is higher than the statutory tax rate mainly due to certain expenses which are not deductible for tax purposes.

20. Sale of Unquoted Investments/ Properties

There was no sale of unquoted investments/ properties during the period under review.

21. Purchase and Sale of Quoted Securities 
(a) Details of purchase and disposal of marketable securities are as follows:

[image: image3.emf]6 months 12 months

ended ended

30-Jun-06 31-Dec-05

 RM ' 000   RM ' 000 

i)

Purchase considerations for new 

marketable 

                 460   Nil 

     

se

securities

ii)  Sales proceed for existing marketable  

                 915   Nil 

securities


(b)  Investments in quoted securities as at 30 June 2006 are as follows: 

	
	As at 30.06.2006

	
	RM’000

	Total investments at cost 
	6,284

	Total investments at carrying value/ book value (after provision for diminution in value)
	6,166


	Total investment at market value at end of reporting period
	6,166


22. Corporate Proposals
(a) 
Status of Corporate Proposals

Other than the issue of Bank Guarantee Papers and Medium Term Notes of up to RM150 million in nominal value comprising of Bank Guarantee Commercial Papers of RM80 million in nominal value and Bank Guarantee Medium Term Notes of RM70 million in nominal value by Mega Palm Sdn Bhd, a wholly-owned subsidiary of Country Heights Holdings Berhad as disclosed in the first quarter, there was no other corporate proposal pending during the period under review.
(b) Status of Utilisation of Proceeds from Corporate Proposal
There were no utilisation of proceeds derived from the Company’s corporate proposal.

23. Borrowings
The Group bank borrowings, equity and debt securities as at end of the current financial period are: 


[image: image4.emf]Short termLong term Total

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Secured

Bank overdrafts 2,763           -                   2,763             

Working capital loan 3,730           -                   3,730             

Revolving credits 13,790         -                   13,790          

Term loan 156               167              323                

Bonds -                    150,000      150,000        

Redeemable Convertible Secured Loan Stock 

("RCSLS")

  - RCSLS Series A 2004/2011 -                    420,000      420,000        

Redeemable Secured Loan Stock 

 (‘RSLS Series B’)  -                    68,822        68,822          

Commercial paper -                    128,000      128,000        

Total secured borrowings 20,439         766,989      787,428        

Unsecured

Bank overdrafts

   - local 6,953           -                   6,953             

   - foreign -                    -                   -                      

Revolving credits 17,200         25,600        42,800          

Hire purchase & lease creditors 240               1,058          1,298             

Total unsecured borrowings 24,393         26,658        51,051          

Comprising: 

Local borrowings 44,832         793,647      838,479        

Foreign borrowings -                    -                   -                      

Total borrowings

44,832         793,647      838,479        


All borrowings are denominated in Ringgit Malaysia unless indicated otherwise.

24. Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments

There are no financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at the date of this quarterly report.
25. Pending Material Litigation

The pending material litigations are:

(a) On 25 June 2001, Protemp Exhibition Sdn Bhd filed a claim against Output Combination Sdn Bhd, a wholly owned subsidiary of CHHB, as the second defendant for wrongful termination of its appointment as exhibition managers pursuant to an Appointment Agreement dated 7 January 1999. The claim is for alleged loss of management fee and commission amounting to RM300,000 and RM865,376 respectively plus other damages. After hearing on 12 and 13 June 2006, on 30 June 2006, submission was made to the court and is now pending decision from the court.
(b) On 5 May 2005, Azizan Bin Ismail and Razali Bin Zaihidin (“Plaintiff”) filed a claim against Mines Engineering & Technical Services Sdn Bhd, a wholly owned subsidiary of CHHB (“Defendant”) for alleged unfair termination of their employment. Azizan Bin Ismail and Razali Bin Zaihidin are both claiming RM342,924.00 and RM 593,844.00 respectively. After the hearing on 3 and 4 of October 2005, the Court adjourned the matter for hearing on 20 and 21 November 2006.
(c) Master Strike Sdn Bhd (‘Master Strike’), a wholly-owned subsidiary of CHHB, commenced an action in 1998 against Sterling Heights Sdn Bhd (‘Sterling Heights’) for the refund of a deposit sum of RM7,140,985 (‘the Deposit) paid by Master Strike as purchaser pursuant to a Sale and Purchase Agreement dated 20 March 1997 ("SPA”) which was forfeited on the ground of non-completion of the SPA by Master Strike. The High Court dismissed Master Strike’s claim with costs in October 2001. Master Strike filed an appeal against the decision of the High Court to the Court of Appeal. The Court of Appeal dismissed Master Strike’s appeal with costs on 26 April 2005. The Management had on 25 May 2005 filed an application for leave to appeal to the Federal Court against the decision of the Court of Appeal. On 13 October 2005, the Federal Court upheld the decision of the Court of Appeal. The hearing for taxation of cost was fixed on 23 June 2006. The Registrar has struck out the Sterling Heights notice of taxation together with their Bill of Cost with no order to costs and without liberty to file afresh.

25.
Pending Material Litigation (Contd.)

(d) On 7 April 2003, Nasmaya Juara Sdn Bhd (“NJSB”), a wholly owned subsidiary of CHHB filed a claim against CH Builder Sdn Bhd (1st Defendant) and Soon Cheng Ooi (2nd Defendant) for the sum of RM1,497,314 together with interest of 8% thereon and to restrain the Defendants either directly or through their agents from disposing of materials purchased by NJSB and to compel the Defendants to deliver the materials to NJSB. The 1st Defendant was wound up on 25.11.2003 at the High Court of Penang vide Petition No. 2-28-22-2003 by NYC Engineering Sdn Bhd.  In these circumstances, and upon solicitor’s advice the Plaintiff filed proof of debt against the first Defendant and amended the Statement of Claim. The Court has granted Order In Terms. On 3 August 2006, the court has fixed for further Enclosure 40 on 21 September 2006.
(e) Mines Exhibition Management Sdn Bhd (“MEM”), a subsidiary of CHHB, has on 28 January 2005 commenced action against Chua Lee Seng and Cha Hoo Peng (“Defendants”) for the breach of Joint Venture Agreement dated 3 September 2001 and the recovery of outstanding debt amounting to RM770,000 due to MEM. The Judge has fixed for case management on 24 February 2006. The judge was of the view that it was not appropriate to grant injunctions and directed the parties to proceed for full trial. The Court has fixed 22 September 2006 for case management.
(f) On 11 November 2005, Country Heights Holdings Berhad (“CHHB”) filed a claim against Rating Agency Malaysia Berhad (“RAM”) in the High Court of Kuala Lumpur for amongst others, negligent, untrue and defamatory reports in its rating reviews in respect of the Redeemable Bonds issued by CHHB. At the same time, CHHB’s solicitors have applied to the High Court to consolidate another action filed earlier by RAM against CHHB at the Sessions Court on 8 Jan 2003 for the unpaid professional fees amounting to RM97,500 together with interest calculated at 8% from the time of filing to the date of judgment.  The application on to consolidate the two cases is fixed for mention on 6 September 2006. RAM’s application to strike out CHHB action in the High Court was called for hearing on 22 August 2006. Solicitor’s for RAM applied for an adjournment to enable them to put in written submissions. The Court has fixed the hearing of the RAM’s application on 20 September 2006. 
26. Dividend Payable

No interim ordinary dividend has been declared for the financial period ended 30 June 2006 (30 June 2005: Nil).
27. Earnings Per Share

(a)
Basic
Basic loss per share is calculated by dividing loss for the period attributable to equity holders to the parent of RM20.0 million (30 June 2005: Profit of RM21.6 million) over the number of 275,707,403 (30 June 2005: 275,699,400) ordinary shares in issue during the period.
(b)
Diluted
Not applicable as the outstanding Detachable Warrant 1996/2006 has expired on 5 May 2006.
28. Authorisation for Issue
The interim financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of the Directors on 30 August 2006.
By Order of the Board

Dato’ Ong Chong Sek
Director
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										6 months ended																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																				6 months ended

								30-Jun-06				30-Jun-05																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																30-Jun-05				30-Jun-04

								RM'000				RM'000																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																RM'000				RM'000

				Segment revenue																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																				Segment revenue

				Property developments				28,554				33,177																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																												Property developments				33,177				227,141

				Hotel operations				22,331				24,892																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																												Constructions				- 0				13,172

				Exhibition operations				4,129				2,311																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																												Hotel operations				22,533				25,839

				Leisure operations				10,157				13,176																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																												Exhibition operations				2,303				10,302

				Rental operations				23,853				21,588																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																												Leisure operations				12,926				14,545

				Medical Tourism				13,445				9,301																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																												Rental operations				20,012				16,847

				Others				4,874				2,853																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																												Others				11,281				13,836

								107,343				107,298																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																102,232				321,682

				Elimination of inter segment sales				(8,983)				(5,066)

				Total				98,360				102,232

				Segment results																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																				Segment results

				Property developments				1,939				10,323																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																												Property developments				10,330				84,752

				Hotel operations				(7,139)				401																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																												Constructions				(7)				6,554

				Exhibition operations				(5,137)				(4,477)																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																												Hotel operations				401				51,128

				Leisure operations				(384)				(2,725)																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																												Exhibition operations				(4,477)				(872)

				Rental operations				8,936				9,970																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																												Leisure operations				(2,725)				(2,557)

				Medical Tourism				2,099				1,947																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																												Rental operations				9,970				8,080

				Others				1,900				(2,407)																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																												Others				(460)				(46,005)

								2,214				13,032																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																13,032				101,080

				Unallocated corporate gain				- 0				40,107																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																												Unallocated corporate gain/(expenses)				40,107				(5,226)

				Profit from operations				2,214				53,139																																																																																																																																																																																																																																																												Profit/ (loss) from operations				53,139				95,854
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						6 months		12 months

						ended		ended

						30-Jun-06		31-Dec-05

						RM ' 000		RM ' 000

		i)		Purchase considerations for new marketable		460		Nil

		securities		securities

		ii)		Sales proceed for existing marketable		915		Nil

				securities
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				3 months ended				6 months ended

				30-Jun-06		30-Jun-05		30-Jun-06		30-Jun-05

				RM’000		RM’000		RM’000		RM’000

		Malaysian taxation

		- current period		(15)		(922)		(15)		1,205

		- deferred tax		(275)		161		(24)		871

				(290)		(761)		(39)		2,076

		Share of taxation of associated companies		2		-		56		-

				(288)		(761)		17		2,076
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				Short term		Long term		Total

				RM’000		RM’000		RM’000

		Secured

		Bank overdrafts		2,763		-		2,763

		Working capital loan		3,730		-		3,730

		Revolving credits		13,790		-		13,790

		Term loan		156		167		323

		Bonds		-		150,000		150,000

		Redeemable Convertible Secured Loan Stock ("RCSLS")

		- RCSLS Series A 2004/2011		-		420,000		420,000

		Redeemable Secured Loan Stock

		(‘RSLS Series B’)		-		68,822		68,822

		Commercial paper		-		128,000		128,000

		Total secured borrowings		20,439		766,989		787,428

		Unsecured

		Bank overdrafts

		- local		6,953		-		6,953

		- foreign		-		-		-

		Revolving credits		17,200		25,600		42,800

		Hire purchase & lease creditors		240		1,058		1,298

		Total unsecured borrowings		24,393		26,658		51,051

		Comprising:

		Local borrowings		44,832		793,647		838,479

		Foreign borrowings		-		-		-

		Total borrowings		44,832		793,647		838,479






